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  1. Common Railway Overview

     The territory of Bulgaria is traversed by five European transport corridors – IV, VII, VIII, IX and X.
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Map of European transport corridors travesing the territory of Bulgaria 
The priority axis for the development of the railway infrastructure is related to the corridors that pass through the territory of The Republic of Bulgaria, continue the corridors of The Trans - European Transport Network and connect  Republic of Bulgaria with neighbouring countries and regions. These directions are as follows:
          - corridor IV - Vidin – Sofia – Kulata;

          - corridor VII - the railway connections of Danube river;

          - corridor VIII - Durres – Tirana – Skopie – Sofia – Plovdiv – Bourgas/ Varna;
          - Maritime highways - the connections via  the ports of Varna and Bourgas with the ports and the railway networks of Ukraine, Russia, Georgia and Turkey;
         - corridor IX -  Bucarest – Russe – Dimitrovgrad - Alexandropoulos; 
         - corridor Х -  connecting Belgrade – Nish – Sofia and continuing over the layout of the European transport corridor IV – Plovdiv – Svilengrad – Istanbul (TRASECA);
The border railway transitions in the railway network are:

            - Towards Turkey via border transition Svilengrad - Kapakule, 

            - Towards Greece via Svilengrad – Dikea and Kulata - Promahon, 

            - Towards Serbia and Monte Negro - via border transition Dragoman – Dimitrovgrad
              - Towards Romania - via the Danube bridge at Russe – Giurgevo and via the land transition Kardam – Negro Voda. 

 
The Varna Ferry Complex assures the opportunity to transport carriages over the Black Sea to the railway networks of The Black Sea Basin countries. There is not a railway connection with Macedonia through Gueshevo (corridor VIII) despite the construction of the Bulgarian part of the road is finished. 

[image: image3.emf]Варна

Добрич

Кардам

Синдел

Бургас

Шумен

Карнобат

Каспичан

Търговище

Русе

Самуил

Силистра

Зимница

Ямбол

Елхово

Сливен

Свиленград

Г. Оряховица

Н. Загора

Симеоновград

Пловдив

Димитровград

Ст. Загора

Дъбово

Тулово

Михайлово

Левски

СОФИЯ

В. Търново

Карлово

Плевен

Червен бряг

Пазарджик

Септември

Мездра

Бойчиновци

Брусарци

Видин

Кулата

Благоевград

Дупница

Лом

Радомир

Перник

Кюстендил

Троян

Елена

Подкова

Преслав

Берковица

Станянци

Болшевик

Добринище

Чукурово

Панагюрище Хисар

Нови Пазар

Пещера

Асеновград

Ген. Тодоров

Петрич

Крумово

Скутаре

Д. Махала

Лом

Черквица

Белене

Свищов

Ореш

Ясен

Комунари

Ст. Оряхово

Зл. Панега

Ц. Ливада

Обединена

Яна

Столник

Мусачево

Кремковци

Алдомировци Калотина

Вакарел

Казичене


Map of the Railway System of The Republic of Bulgaria

  2. Railway operators
           The activities and the relations between the parts involved in the railway transport sector  are structured in accordance with the European legislation.
 The railway infrastructure of The Republic of Bulgaria is a state property and is managed and governed by The National Company “Railway Infrastructure”. The company starts to operate in 2002 and succeeded the National Company “ Bulgarian State Railways”  from point of view  railway infrastructure.
Railway carriers: The state carrier - “Bulgarian State Railways” is licensed for passenger and cargo services including its relevant companies - „Bulgarian State Railways –Cargo transport”, „Bulgarian State Railways –Passanger transport” and „Bulgarian State Railways - Locomotives”. The four private railway carriers are – „Bulgarian Railway Company” licensed for cargo transportation only, „Bulmarket – DM” , „Gaztrade” and „Unitranscom”. 
            3. Railway occurrences
In 2008  we have 2142 railway occurrences in our database. 875 of the total number of occurrences are not related to any damage.  The classification of the railway occurrences in 2008 is presented in Table No. 1.
	No.
	Type of occurrence
	Total number of occurrences

	1.
	Train collisions
	43

	2.
	Train derailments
	127

	3.
	Fire in  a rolling stock
	39

	4.
	Collisions with a road vehicle
	47

	  5.
	Occurrences related to injured or dead persons
	118

	6.
	Admissions of trains on an occupied track
	1

	7.
	Passage on a closed signal 
	7

	8.
	Train directed to occupied inter-section or to wrong direction 
	12

	9.
	Damages on the railway tarck, on the electrical network, on the equipment or systems leading to delays
	555

	10.
	Movement interruption due to natural calamities
	64

	11.
	Run over animals
	88

	12.
	Obstacles on the railway track
	28

	13.
	Objects thrown at a moving rolling stock
	156

	14.
	Others
	857

	 
	       In total:
	         2142


                                                                                                                           Table No. 1.
           299 of the total number of occurrences are related to National Company “Railway Infrastructure”, that means approximately 14 % of the occurrences in 2008.
          1229 of the total number of occurrences are caused by the railway carriers, that is approximately 57 % of the total number of occurrences in 2008. From this number, 1160 are  related to “Bulgarian State Railways” or approximately 54 % of the total number. 29 % of the occurrences in 2008 occurred due to other factors.
   Table No. 2 shows the classification of the occurrences in 2008 related to damages. 
	     Type of accident
	2007
	2008 

	
	number
	damages/
BGN
	number
	damages/
BGN

	1
	Derailments and collisions
	          84
	56 562
	83
	385 192

	2
	Ignitions/fires
	16
	6 665
	21
	1 337

	3
	Rolling stock failures
	318
	54 565
	287
	35 713

	4
	Obstacles on the track
	34
	12 739
	29
	6

	5
	Objects thrown at a moving

rolling stock
	216
	131 303
	155
	44 218

	6
	Others
	645
	35177
	692
	63390

	      In total    

	     1313
	297011
	   1267
	529856


            The middle amount of damages to an accident is 418.00 BGN = 209.00 EUR.
            1.00 EUR= 1,95583 BGN       

4. Synopsis

The separation of the Railway Infrastructure activities from the “Bulgarian State Railways” transport activities and the liberalization of the market provoked the destruction of some internal technological links in the railway industry. The safety procedures and the technological links were regalemented inside of  the railway undertakings. In the aim to meet the safety and the technical operation requirements of The European Union,  in 2002 were implemented by Regalements and Orders of The Bulgarian Minister of Transport, the technical procedures and the national safety rules in accordance with the European Union legislation.
           The activities and relations between all the parts in the railway industry are structured in accordance with the requirements of The European legislation.
           The functions of a regulatory and controlling authority are executed by the Executive Agency “Railway Administration”. 
           A National safety authoritry in the railway sector is The Executive Agency “Railway Administration”.
            A National investigation authority in the railway sector is The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation in Directorate for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway Accident Investigation of The Bulgarian Ministry of Transport, Information Technology and Communications.   

The Directorate for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway Accident Investigation and The  Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation are registered on the web site of The Bulgarian Ministry of Transport, Information Technology and Communications in order to create accessibility and publicity of the investigation results.
5. Activities of The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation in Directorate for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway Accident Investigation performed for year 2008
In 2008 occurred only one severe railway accident according to article 3, paragraph l of Directive 2004/49/EC. The severe railway accident is investigated from  The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation. Other severe railway accidents in the railway system of The Republic of Bulgaria did not occur in 2008. The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation has no occasion to investigate other occurrences according to article 19, paragraph 2 of Directive 2004/49/EC.    
On 28th of February 2008 around 23.20 p.m. in the night train  No. 2637 Sofia – Kardam a fire started and resulted in destruction of two cars - one couchette-car and one sleeping-car. The severe railway accident results to death of 9 persons and intoxication of 10 persons who needed medical assistance. The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation performed a technical investigation and prepared 5 (five) intermediate reports to The Minister of Transport, Information Technology and Communications including additional experiments, analysis and investigation commission meetings. In accordance with article 8, paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Bilateral Order No. H-32 between The Ministry of   Transport, Information Technology and Communications and The Ministry of Internal Affairs, The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation  required all the necessary data and technical expertise of the fire from the judicial inquiry. Due to the current active status of the judicial inquiry, The District prosecutor’s office of Pleven did not extend to The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation  the technical expertise of the fire. Thus the Final investigation report was not closed until the end of  2008. On 20th of July 2009 we received the indictment of  The District prosecutor’s office of Pleven, including the required information and the technical expertise of the fire. The Final report was closed in August 2009 and sent to The Minister of Transport, Information Technology and Communications. The same report prepared in accordance with the requirements of Annex V of Directive 2004/49/EC will be sent as soon as possible to The European Railway Agency.
On 11th of June 2008 the Head of National Investigation Body (NIB) of Bulgaria - The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation, Mr. Chavdar Chavdarov presented the progress of the investigation at The Ninth Plenary Meeting of The Network of National Investigation Bodies in Lille, France.
In march 2008 by Order of The Minister of Transport, Information Technology and Communications were created mobile task forces that performed inspections in the railway transport system of Bulgaria. In the task forces was included staff from NIB Bulgaria - The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation. The inspectors of NIB Bulgaria prepared a report including immediate recommendations for improving the safety of the railway transport.
In March and April 2008  two inspectors from The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation participated in Twinning projects No. BG/2005/IB/TR/02/UE/TWL named “Railway safety and technical interoperability: practical application of the legislation” with workshops “Interoperability”, “Safety” and „Application of the European Union legislation in the field of railway safety and interoperability”. The projects were organized from the Executive Agency “Railway Administration” and The Ministry of Ecology, Energy, Durable Development and the Sea of The Republic of France. French head of projects is Mr. Benoa Chevalier  and Bulgarian head of projects is Mr. Simeon Ananiev – executive director of  Executive Agency “Railway Administration”. The inspectors obtained certificates for successfully completing the workshops.
In May and November 2008 the inspectors from The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation participated in common inspections of the Executive Agency “Railway Administration” and the NIB in 23 divisions of the railway sector  in order to support and anlyse the work of the Regional Railway Inspections in Main Directorate “Railway Inspection” working in the framework of  Executive Agency “Railway Administration”  and „Bulgarian State Railways”. The inspectors prepared revision lists containing safety recommendations.
In June and July 2008 The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation participated in collaboration with   Executive Agency “Railway Administration” in a task force for the amendment of National Regulations Nos. 46, 58 and 59. 

From 1st of August 2008 in implementation of Regulation No. 185/28.07.2008 of the Council of Ministers of the Republic of Bulgaria, it was performed a structural reorganization of NIB of Bulgaria. The three separate investigation units – the railway accident and incident investigation unit, the aircraft accident investigation unit and the maritime accident investigation unit were united in a multimodal structure named Directorate for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway Accident Investigation in the framework of The Ministry of Transport, Information Technology and Communications.
In august 2008 in accordance with article 115m, paragraph 4 of The Railway Transport Law of Republic of Bulgaria, The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation commenced the elaboration of Draft Regulation for the terms and conditions of the technical investigations performed by The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation in order to regulate the status, functions and responsibilities of NIB Bulgaria. 
In September 2008 in accordance with article 23, paragraph 3 of Directive 2004/49/EC The The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation prepared and sent an Annual report for the safety of the railway transport and the occurrences in 2007 to the European Railway Agency.
In October 2008 The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation participated in a meeting for the evaluation of the safety inspections performed in “Bulgarian State railways” for 2008.
In December 2008 The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation participated in a seminar organized from  Main Directorate “Railway Inspection” and Executive Agency “Railway Administration”. The main subject of the seminar was The European Union legislations and especially the railway safety directives and regulations. The National Company “Railway Infrastructure”, “Bulgarian State Railways”, “Bulgarian Railway Company” and “Bulmarket – DM” released reports for the status of railway safety and outlined safety recommendations for the improvement of railway safety. The participants in the seminar discussed   the drafts for the amendment of National Regulations Nos. 56, 58 and 59. 

            6. Safety recommendations 
The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation published four safety recommendations concerning the severe railway accident with train No. 2637 occurred on  28th of February 2008. The recommendations are effectuated from the addressees and the Direcorate for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway Accident Investigation is informed in writing about the accomplishment of the safety recommendations. 
            7. Upcoming task of The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation

 1. The Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation will continue the elaboration of Draft Regulation for the terms and conditions of the technical investigations performed by NIB Bulgaria.
            2. The inspectors from the Specialized Unit for Railway Accident and Incident Investigation will create and participte in task forces for the amendment of National Regulation No. 59 for railway  safety management and the amendment of the Railway Transport.

 3. Participation in common inspections with the safety inspectors from the Executive Agency “Railway Administration”, the railway infrastructure and the carriers. 

             4. Enhancement of inspector’s competence and qualification by participating in specialized training courses and seminars.
            8. Collaboration with the European Railway Agency

          1. Participation in the regular Plenary meetings of the Network of National Investigation Bodies in order to meet all the criteria of the European Union for the methods of technical  investigation as well as  the common safety criteria.
          2. Collaboration with the European Railway Agency  - sharing information and experience related to safety of the railway industries.
          3. Participating in training courses and seminars organized by the European Railway Agency .
Chavdar Chavdarov
State Inspector In Directorate

 for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway

Accident Investigation
Atanas Kostov
Director of Directorate
for Aircraft, Maritime and Railway

Accident Investigation
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